New overcap and new litigated claims

New overcap claims are typically for properties that have previously been managed by EQC but where damage
is now assessed as being more extensive than previously thought and there is now an insurance claim payable.

New litigated claims are existing or future new claims that are referred to either the Insurance Tribunal or the
High Court for resolution. Costs for new litigated claims are assumed to be substantially higher than costs for
other overcap claims. Only a small number of new litigated claims are now expected.

Provision for re-opened claims

Re-opened claims arise where additional liability arises for additional scope not previously identified or where
a repair has failed or where another expense is payable for a claim that is currently closed.

g. Sensitivity Analysis
The impact on profit or loss of changes in key assumptions used in the calculation of the outstanding claims
liabilities is summarised below. Each change has been calculated in isolation from the other variables and is
stated before income tax.

Outstanding claims excluding Canterbury earthquake

IMPACT ON PROFIT OR (LOSS)

MOVEMENT IN
ASSUMPTION

2023
$000

2022
$000

Expected future claims development  + 10% (2,037) (1,419)

 - 10% 2,037 1,419

Claims handling expense ratio  + 10% (607) (556)

 - 10% 607 556

Risk margin  + 10% (517) (505)

 - 10% 517 505

Discount rate  + 1.75% 609 –

 - 1.75% (631) –

Canterbury earthquake outstanding claims

IMPACT ON PROFIT OR (LOSS)

MOVEMENT IN
ASSUMPTION

2023
$000

2022
$000

Number of new overcap or new litigated claims  + 35% (1,351) (1,817)

- 35% 1,351 1,817

Change in average cost of a new overcap or new
litigated claim + 20% (772) (1,038)

- 20% 772 1,038

Number of reopened claims  + 35% (277) (375)

 - 35% 277 375

Change in average cost of a reopened claim  + 20% (158) (214)

 - 20% 158 214

2.4 Net outstanding claims (continued)

f. Critical accounting estimates and judgements (continued)

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 76

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

Our strategy2023 in review Weather events Sustainability Consolidated financial statements Corporate governance GRI content index  Contents

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Adequacy of unearned premium liability
Tower undertakes a liability adequacy test (LAT) to determine whether the unearned premium liability is
sufficient to pay future claims net of reinsurance recoveries.

If the present value of expected future net cash flows relating to current insurance contracts, plus a risk margin,
exceeds the unearned premium liabilities less related deferred acquisition costs and intangible assets, then